

| SL. No | Date | Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures | COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|--------|------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|        |      |                                                                                                  | <p>WPMB No.305 of 2024</p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Ritu Bahri, C.J.</u></b></p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></b></p> <p>Mr. D.S. Patni, learned senior counsel, assisted by Mr. Dharmendra Barthwal, learned counsel, for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. Saurav Adhikari, learned Standing Counsel, for the Union of India/1 to 4.</p> <p>3. A short question for consideration in the present writ petition is that the grievance of the petitioner as per the letter dated 13.05.2024, at page 85 of the paper-book, Annexure no.10, is that the show-cause notice dated 04.04.2024, was never received by them, and the cancellation order has been passed on 09.05.2024.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks time to inform us when this notice was served and how much time was given to the petitioner to reply to this show-cause notice dated 04.04.2024.</p> <p>5. Notice of motion.</p> |

6. List on 09.09.2024.

7. In the meantime, counter affidavit to be filed by the respondents.

8. In the meantime, since debarring order has been passed without giving any opportunity of hearing to the petitioner, the finalization of the tender process shall not been done.

**(Rakesh Thapliyal, J)**

**(Ritu Bahri, CJ)**

30.07.2024

NR/

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|